IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L.1988/A181

BETWEEN THE ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL FOR JAMAICA PLAINTIFY
(Administreator Estate. Gladstone Keith :
Richardson deccased)

AND FITZROY THOMAS ' " FIRST DEFENDANT

AND ' CLARISSA SIMPSON - ' SECOND DEFENDANT
AND ZAYMOND CLEMETSON " THIRD DEFENDANT

Firs. Kathleen Nosworthy and Miss Janet Nosworthy for Plaintiff.

W. K. Chin See G.C. and John Vassell for Lefendants.

Heard: October 5, 1985 Merch 26, 27, 25 and October 9, 1650.

 CORAM: WOLFE J.

JﬁDGﬁENT
| Gladst;ne Keith Riéhérééou;'a Sergeant éf Poliée 47 yearé of age, died
on the 4th day of Auguét, 1987 és a result §£ i&juries he received in ; ﬁotor
vehicle accident.oérthe éaid day. He was unmarried at the time of his death @ut

was survived byufive (5) soms and two (2) daughters as listed belows

. __Gazfielé_Richardson born - 1/12/63.
z, N Colin Ricﬁérﬁson Sorn - 24/6/66.
3. Jacqueline Richardson born - 17/1¢/68.
4. . Michael Richardsom born - 19/10/68.
3. : Gregory Richardson born - 18/8/70.
6.  Jason Richsrdsem born - 31/12/73.
7. ~ Yanique Richardson born - 25/11/82,

The deceased died intestzte and on the 22nd day of November, 1588
Letters of Administration were granted to the Administrator‘General. By Writ

of Summons dated the 20th day of December 1988 actions were commenced to recover

damages under the Fatal Accidents Act for the benefit of the dgpendants of the

deceased as well as under the Law Reform {Miscellaneous Provisicns) Act for the

benefit of the Estate of the deccased.



Each defendant entered Appearance in the actions but defaulféd in
filing a defence. | — -

Interlocutory Judgment was entezed against the second and third
defendants on the 24th- day of April; 1989

 Pursuant te an Order made on the 12th day of June, 1989 the matter
caﬁe before me for Assessment of Damages.

- SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

The evidence disclosaithaﬁ the.aeceased was born on the llth day of
September 194C. He joined the Jamaica Conmstabulary quceyon the 16th day of
March 1965. Up to the time of his death he had served the Jamaica Comstabulary
Force for a period of_twenty two (22) years. V;n the period of twenty two years
he rose to the rank of Sergeant and acted as an Inspector.for a period of
three (3) months from lath August, 1580 to ist November, 1930. During his years
of service he received eight (8) Commendatioms. Commendationm, it shﬁuid bhe noted,
is an acknowledgement by thelJamgica Constabulary Force that the person recelving
the commendatlion has carried out an operation with.distinction.

4t the time of his aeath the deceased was in recelpt of a salary of
Nineteen Thousand Nipe Hundred and Fifty aix Dollars ($19 956.00) per annum.
He also receivedzw _
1. Special duty allowéﬁce of Two fhousaﬁd Six Hundred;ané Eighty Eight

Dollars ($2, 688 00) per acnum.

Zs Washing 2llowance Eight Hundred and Eighty Five Dollars ($885.00)
. per sannum.
3. Ceremonial Dress allowance of beven Hundred and Eighty Three Dollars

($783.00) per eunum.

At the time of hearing,thé annual salérj of a §érgeaﬁt of police
stood at Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Seven Dollars ($30,857.00)

Seniof Superintendent Ketoﬁlﬁotéan, Commandant st the Jamaica Police
Acaden@;Twiékenham Park under whose command the deceased fell, testified that
the deceaséd‘was reliaéle, hardworking well discipliﬁéd and had received about

six (6) awards in the course of the execution of his duties.



- 3 -

Awards and‘;ommendations‘are different categories nf recognition. The ﬁﬁrpose
of this evidence no doubt, was to indicate to the court thatrthe deceagsed had
prospects of advancemgnt in his job. .Indeed hé was-éppéinted to act as an
inspectoz;alp;it,for a short pgriodﬁpf ﬁhrae.{B) months. |

Four of the &eceased*s childfen qémely éaffield, Colin, Jacqueline aﬁd
Gregory were therproddcts of a.common law ielationsﬁip between the deceased |
and Miss Francis Eacofgery. It appears that-this relafioﬁship continued up to
1586, uhgn Migs Franecis sought greg#gf pastures in the-United States of
America{whage she now resides. All of Miss Francis.children except Gregory :
regided with her in the‘Uni;gd States of America,pfior te the death cof the
deceased. GCregory continued to live with his father up to the time of his
father's deeth., In fact Gregory is atilllresiding in ﬁhe house of which his |
father died possessed.

Leonora Mendez the mothér of Qason Richardson testified that the child
lives with her in the United States‘of America.and has been sc living since

Ju1y31983. Since then the deceased had never maintained Jason.

DAMAGES UNDER THE FATAL ACCIDENIS ACT

Under ‘the Fatal Accidents Act the action emures for the benefit of
dependants of the deceased at the time of his death. A dependant, reﬁg;red taf
as ‘a near relative, is one who can satisfy a court that at the time of the death
of the deceased he was in receipt of a benefit fzom the deqeased and that the
death has deprived him of such 2z benefit.

From the evidence adduced before we'I am satisfied that only
Gregory and Yanique were depéudants of the decgased,_ éubm;ssipns by Counsgl
for the plaintiff endeavouring to show that Jason was a deﬁendanﬁ.have-in my
view failed. The unequivocal evidence of Leonora Memdez is that the deéeased
ceased maintaining the child when he went to live with her in the United States
of America. The amounts,which Miss Mendez sald were givenT;o her by the deceasel
on her visits to Jamaica, were used to purchase . gifts and wgélnot regarded by
her as maintenance for Jason. "I maintained Jason fully" was her evidénceo
For these reasons I hold that a dependency has not been eg;ablished 1n fegpect

of JASON.



RE GREGORY

Gxegory who was born on the 18th day of August 1970 1ived with his
father from birth up to the time of his father s death. He testified that he
was a very sickly person. He suffered with asthma. The cohdition seriouslﬁll '
affected his sohoolingu ﬁe left school at fifteen (15) years of age, and was
unable to pursue a meaningful trade or occupation because of the freeueney
of the attacks. His iather provided for his every need. He was unable to
quantify his father's living expenses but said that he received a sum of
Fifty Dollars ($=0 00) per week from his father as pocket money. Worthy of nﬁte
is the fact *hat he would have attainod hie majority approximately one (1) year
after his father s death. I am inclined to thL view thet the deceased would
have continued to maintain Gregory even upon the attainment of his majority.
Two factors heve influenced me to 80 hold.naﬁely (1) he continued EO support
him by way of providing for hlS every need and (2) providing him with a2 weekly
allcwance of Fifty Dollare ($50 00) even after he had ceased attending scheool.

Wotwithstanding the above, having seen Gregory 1 formed the view that
he was in fairly good physical condition aad that his claim thet he is unable
to work because of his asthmatic condition. is a most unreasonsble ome. The
realit; of the situation is that thére are numerous persons suffering with asthaus who
are veryrective and gainfully employed. I find that the extent of his illness was
grossly eeaggerated. In thé circéumstances I am only prepared to grant him a
deéendency‘for e pericd up to'age twenty one, I find the monthly ‘dependency  to
be Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) computed‘as follows:
Fifty Doliars'($50;00)'pe£'week multiplied by four weeks,

COMPUTATION OF GREGORY'S DEPENDENCY

Pre~trial Dependeneﬁz
August 1987 - March 1990 - 32 months.
$200 x 32 = $6400.00 .

POST THIAL DEPENDENCY

Add a period of 17 months from ‘date of trisl to date .of 21st birthday -
17 x 200 = $3400.00 |

Total Amount of Dependency = $9800.00



- 5 a.

Counsel for the plaintiff urged the court to find that Gregory received an
estimated amount of Five Bundred Dollars ($500.00) monthly from the deceased.
Such a2 finding would lack evidential support. Probably a word of'warning to
counsel appearing in matters of this mature would bé appropriate. Evidence
must be adduced before the court to properly assist it in deciding the value:
of the‘dépeﬁdéncy. They cannoc:just pull a figure out of the air and expect
the court to aét'upon ie, ;Wﬁile‘there.uill'always be an element of speculation in
this type of exercise the court’s finding cannot be based solely on speculation.
EE YANIQUE

Yanique was born on the Z5th of November 1982. She was five (5) years
of age when her father died.- Eunice Gordon mother of Yanique testified that
the deceased gave her Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) per month as maintemance.
In addition thereto he paid the remt of Eighty Dollars ($&0.00) per month as
well as 2ll medical bills for Xanique, She fina1ly estimated that she received
approximately Five Hundred Dollars ($500 00) per. month from the deceased as
maintenance for Yanique. No evidence was“adducgd as to the child's performance
in school. In the absence of any such evidence that she is likely to pursdé
higher education I am unable to justify extending the dependeﬁcy béyond her years
of majority. 1 therefore find a monthly dependency of Five Hundred Dollars
($500,00) for a pericd of thirteen years. “

COMPUTATION OF YANIQUE'S DEPENDENCY

Pre trial Dependency

August 1587 - March 1990

$500.00 x 32 months = $16000.00

POST TRIAL DEPENDENCY

April 1990 - November 2000 = 128 months
£500.00 x 128 months = 64000
Total Dependency = $80,000.00
It might be argued that the monthly dependencies of Two Hundred Dollars
{$200.00) and Five Hundred Dollars ($500. OO) in favour of Gregory and Yanique

respectively are in excess of the deceaseﬁ“s net income.




- § =

1 have deliberately refrained from reducing the dependencles to accord with
the net income in order to compensate for any increase which may Préperiy have
accrued to the dependencies. |

- .. LAW REFORM (MISCELLANECUS) PROVISIONS ACT.

Re HMultiplier

. The deceased died at age forty seven. (47). The retiring age of a
police officer 1s 60 years of age. In the absence of any unforseen circumstances
it is reasonable to conclude that the deceased would have worked until age &0,

which would make the number of lost years equal to 13 years.

In Samuel Barrett v. Clinton Thomas & V. W. Lee & Sons - SCCA 14/80

dated 8th October 1581 (Unreported). The Court of Appesl reduced a multipliiler
of 15 years given to an injured driver aged 35 years at date of trial to-ome of

eleven (lI) years.

In Cecil Wong McDonald v, Winston Williame SCCA 83/81

DATED i4th October 1982 (Unreported) the Coﬁrt'éfsﬁppeal approved a multiplier
of ten (lO)kyéafs for a truck dirver agéd‘37 yéafs at the date of death.
' In Jamaica Public Sérvice:Ccmpany'Limited v. Elsada Morgan
the Court of Appeal approved a multiplier of 14 years for a plaintiff aged
25 yearsrét the time of death. | |
Finally in Godfrey Dyer and Derrick Dyer v. €Gloria Stone, Executrix,
Estate Edward Joslyn Stome SCCA 7/88 dated 9th Juiy 1990 (Unreported) the
Court of Appeal approved and followed the decision of the court in
Samuel Barrett v. Clinton Thomas & V. W. Lee & Sons (Supté).
Campbell J.A. delivering the Judgment of the court sald;
“What is plain from this case [referring to Jamaica Public Service .
Company Limited v. Elsada Morgan (supra)] is that this court in
considering 2 multiplier of 14 years as appropriate for a
healthy man aged 25 years cculd not consistently approve a
multiplier of 14 years much less 15 years as also appropriate

for a person who is ten years older.”

-The decaased in the instant died at age 47 which 1s 22 years older than the

deceased. in Jamaica Public Service Company Limited and Elsada Morgan. From

the cases cited a multiplier of eight (8) years would in my view be appropriaté.



MULTIPLICAND

. The evidence disclosed that-aththe_time_of his death the deceased
was in receipt of a salary of Ome Thousand Nine Hundred anc Iwenty Four Dollars
and Nimety Five Cents ($1924.95) per month. His net monthly income
amounted to Six Hundred and Six Dollars and Eight Cents ($606.08).

At the time of hearing the deceased, had he been alive, would have .
been in receipt of a salary of Thirty Five Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Three
Dollars ($35,253.00) per annum.

In Godfrey Dyer & Derrick Dyer v, Gloria Stone Executrix, Estate
Edward Joslyn Stone (supra) Cempbell J.A.: set out in clear and lucid language
the steps which must be followed in ascertaining the loss of future ezrnings
for the “lost yearsy” I set out those steps below 7
1. Ascertain from credible evidence the net income of the deceased

at the date of deathg
2. Where a relatively long period has elepsed between date of death

and trial of the action the deceased’s net income at date of

trial must be estimated by reference to the net 1pcome being

earned at the date of trial by persoms in a corresponéing position

to thet held by deceased at the time of his death or bf perséns

in a position to which the deceased might{teasonably have |

attained. The average of the net income at 1 and 2 is considered

to be the average annual net income of the deceased for the

pre~trial period,

3. (a) Total the expenditures at the time of death which are exclusively
incurred by the deceased t¢ maintain himself reascnably copsistent.
with his status in life.

(b) Add to (a) a portion of the joint living expenses like rent and
electricity which under the Fatal Acecidents Act would have been

‘treated as wholly for the benefit of the dependants.

(c) Calculate the total of (a) and (b) as a parcentage of the net income
at the date of death. | |

b Reduce the average net income for each of the pre-trisl years by the
percentage at (¢). The remaining balances comstitute lost earnings

for these years.



-8 -

Se fha exercise is repeated for the post trial yeérs.but instead“off?'v
deducting the living expénses which were computed as a percemtage
" of the met income at the date of death from the average met imcome -
they are deducted from the actual estimated income at the date of
trial.

CALCULATTON = PRE TRIAL

Net Ahmual income at datc of death = § 7,284,00
Net Annual income at date of trial = $16,353.00
- $17,637.00

Average Annuel net income for pre triel _ -
period - o = $17,637 3 2

= $ §,518.50
Tctal Expenditure = § 2,424.00

Expenditure as a % of net income at time of death =§2424 = .0.33
$7284 - 7"

Lost earnings:fof pte triél‘jéars'= $8818.50 ~ $2910.00 x 3 = $17,725.50

N.B. $2910.00 represents .33 x 8810.50°

POST TRIAL CALCULATION

Lost earnings for post trial.years°
= $10353 - $2910 x 5 = $37,215.00

TOTAL LOST EARNINGS = $17,725.50 + $37,215.00 = $54,940.50

In caiculating the lost years the . court has Leen severely handicapped as nc
evidence was adduced to assist the court im properly assessing the prospects of
the deceased's advancenment in his job. The evidence is that the accused acted
as an inspector of police for a short pericd. One would have expected evidence
to be proavced to show that had the deceased lived to the age of retirement
there was the possibility of his attaining the rank of a Superintendent to
cite an example. Neither Senlor Superintendent Keeton Morgan nor
Superintendent Locksley Anderson assisted in this regard. Again the court was
expected to indulge in speculation. The deceased appeared to have been 8 very privafa
person., Neither his women folk, his children nor his colleagues knew much

about him or his domesticaffalrs. -



CONCLUSION

A8 no dependant 1is permitted to take more than once,Yanique and
Gregory willlonly be able to take under the Fatal Accldents Act. So there

will be Judgment for the plaintiff against the 2nd and 3rd defendants as

pet out hereunder.

FATAL ACCIDENT ACT

Yanique Richardson - $ 80,000.00

Gregory Richardson - $ 9,800,00

LAW REFORM MISCELLANEOUS (PROVISIONS) ACT

Funeral Expenses - ¥ 5,000.00
Loss of Expectation of life - $ 3,000.00
Loss of earnings in the lost years - $ 54,940.00

The amount of Fifty Seven Thousand Nipe Hundred and Forty Dollars (§57,940.00)
which 18 to be divided among the seven children will be reduced by Sizteen
Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Four Dollars ($16,554.00) being the total shares
of Yanique and Gregory. |

Hence, the amount of Forty One Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Six
Dollars ($41,386.00) will be divided between the five (3) children who did not
receive an award under the Fatal Accidents Act.

Final Judgment for the plaintiff as follows

Fatal Accidents Act $ 89,800.00

Law Reform Miscellaneous Provisions)

Act. $ 46,385.00
$136,186.00

Interest 1s awarded at three percent (33) on Sixteen Thousand Dollars
($16,000.00) and Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars {$6,400.00) being the
pre trial portions included in the above Judgment under the Fatal Accident Act;
from the 4th August, 1587 to 9th October, 1990.

Interest iz awarded at three percent (3Z) on the Funeral Expenses of
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) from the date of service of the writ to
9th Octcober, 1920,

Costs to be taxed if not agreed.



